their professional advisers.

The Shareholders should note that dealings in the New Shares with an ex-entitlement basis
will take place while the conditions to which the Underwriting Agreement is subject remain
unfulfilled. Any Shareholders or other persons dealing in such New Shares up to the date on which
all conditions to which the Open Offer is subject are fulfilled, will accordingly bear the risk that
the Open Offer cannot become unconditional and may not proceed.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

- 18 -

Any Shareholders or other persons contemplating selling or purchasing the New Shares, who
are in any doubt about their position, are recommended to consult his/her/its own professional
adviser.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after completion of the

Capital Reorganisation, the Open Offer and the Acquisition:

Existing shareholding structure
as at the Immediately after completion

Latest Practicable Date of the Open Offer
Assuming all Qualifying Assuming no Qualifying
Shareholdings take up Shareholders take up

their entitlements their entitlements
Number of Number of Number of

New Shares % New Shares % New Shares %

Arcon 58,408,800 44.35% 233,635,200 44.35% 58,408,800 11.09%

Creditor 13,517,172 10.26% 54,068,688 10.26% 13,517,172 2.56%

Underwriter(1) 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 395,101,116 75.00%

Vendor(1) 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Other Shareholders(2) 59,774,400 45.39% 239,097,600 45.39% 59,774,400 11.35%

Total 131,700,372 100.00% 526,801,488 100.00% 526,801,488 100.00%

Immediately after completion of the

Open Offer and issue of

Convertible Note of approximately HK$61.52 million

in relation to the Acquisition

(All of the

(All of the Convertible Convertible Notes have

Notes have been fully been fully exercised

exercised in the event that in the event that no

all Qualifying Shareholders Qualifying Shareholders

Shareholder take up their entitlements) take up their entitlements)

Number Number

of New Shares % of New Shares %

Arcon 233,635,200 20.46% 58,408,800 5.12%

Creditor 54,068,688 4.73% 13,517,172 1.18%

Underwriter (1) 0 0.00% 395,101,116 34.60%